EXHIBIT 1

From: Rev Fr Vasile Susan
5413 N Nottingham Ave
Chicago, IL. 60656
Phone: 773-220-2503;
E-mail:vasilesusan@hotmail.com

Date: June 23, 2005 Commemorating day of Martyrs Agrippina and Aristokleos

To: The Most Blessed His Beatitude HERMAN
and the OCA Holy Synod of Bishops,
6850 N. Hempstead Tumpike
Syosset, NY 11791
and the Office for the review of Sexual Misconduct Allegations

Subject: IMPEACHMENT OF HIS EMINENCE ARCHBISHOP NATHANIEL POFF of the
ROMANIAN ORTHODOX EPISCOPATE OF AMERICA,
AND
A FORMAL COMPLAINT AGAINST REY FR

Your Beatitude, Beloved Hierarchs of the Holy Synod of the Orthodox Church in Amenca.
Respectfully, I would like to introduce myself.

I am Rev Fr Vasile Susan, former parish priest of the St Mary's Romanian Orthodox Church in Chicago, IL.
I have served that parish from Sept 14, 1992 until March 1, 2004, under the omophorion of His Eminence
Archbishop Nathaniel Popp, as part of the ROEA.

Currently, 3 Romanian Orthodox clergyman, uncanonically excommunicated (without due canomical
procedure and due process of the law); released from ROEA and NOW under the omophorion of His

Beatitude Metropolitan Herman and canonically attached to the Altar of 5t Sergius Chapel, Ovster Bay Cove,
NY.

With brotherly love and humbleness, | am submitling to your attention the material enclosed herewith:
l The formal complaint for impeachment of His Eminence Archbishop Nathaniel Popp of the ROEA

2 The charges against His Eminence Archbishop Nathaniel Popp as violations of:

a) the Holy Scripture

b) the Canons of the Holy Orthodox Church

c) the basic Dogma of the Orthodox Church

d) the ROEA Constitution and By-Laws, ART XV

e} the OCA Statute and By-Laws,

f) the OCA Holy Synod of Bishops 1994 Guidelines for responding to sexual misconduct allegations

g) the OCA Holy Synod of Bishops statement on sexual abuse (issued ... during its Spring session of
April 1- 4, 2002)

h) the Policies, Standards, and Procedures of the Orthodox Church in America on Sexual Misconduct
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3 Letters of release to prove the arbitrary nature of His Eminence's decisions, the double standard
a) of Rev Fr - dated as of May 9, 2001;
b) of Rev Fr Vasile Susan - dated as of January 22, 2004;
¢) of Rev Fr Remus Bleahu - dated as of June 1, 2005;
d) V Rev, Fr, Richard Grabowski's letter dated Januwary 30, 2004

4 The complaint against Rev Fr , hotanzed statement
5 The file of Rev Fr (ROEA & OCA homosexual priest) submitted to the ROEA by
Presbytera , resolved as of June 28, 2000, by the ROEA Spintual Consistory; and

covered up by His Eminence m::hhlshﬂp Mathaniel - Lmﬁmﬁirmd business as per the OCA Statute and
the Policies, Standards, and procedures of the Orthodox Church in America on Sexual Misconduct

Provisions.

o The copy of the ROEA Spiritual Consistory Meeting’s Minutes held on June 28, 2000, at the ROEA
headquarters, Vatra Romaneasca, Grass Lake, MI;

7 Published clergy status (shows coverup and uncanonical transfer from ROEA to OCUA)
a) Solia :
b} Solia. :

4 Support Materials regarding the complaint against Archbishop Nathaniel and Fr,
a) Rev Fr Vasile Susan letter (questions) addressed to the OCA Chancery, as June 20, 20035
by OCA letter (answers) addressed 1o Rev Fr Vasile Susan, as June 21, 2005
c) OCA web site print out regarding the residence and diocese of Rev Fr
d) OCA Holy Synod of Bishops 1994 Guidelines for responding to sexual misconduct allegations
¢) DCA Holy Synod of Bishops statement on sexual abuse provisions, issued during its Spring session
of April 1-4, 2002

This complaint is filed in accord with OCA Statute Art. X1, Sect. 7{a) - Accusations
against bishops are reffered directly to the Holy Synod, which is the court of first
instance empowered fo pass judgment in such cases.

Yours in Christ the Lord,

L . Wpoil Faeon

Rev Fr Vasile Susan




Rev Fr Vasile Susan
5413 N Nottingham Ave
Chicago, IL. 60656
Fhone: 773-220-9503; E-mail:vasilesusan/ahotmail.com

Date June 23, 2005 Commemorating day of Martyrs Agrippina and Aristokleos

To: The Most Blessed His Beatitade HERMAN
6850 N. Hempstead Tumpike
syosset, NY 1179]
the OCA Holy Synod of Bishops,
the OCA Office for Review of Sexual Misconduet Allegations

REQUEST FOR IMPEACHMENT AND IMMEDIATE SUSPENSION OF
HIS EMINENCE ARCHBISHOF NATHANIEL POFPF (ROEA)
AND
A FORMAL COMPLAINT AGAINST REY FR

Your Beatitude, Beloved Hierarchs of the Holy Synod of the Orthodax Church in America.

"Ius est ars boni et aequi”

L. Rev Fr Vasile Susan (former ROEA priest and ROEA Spiritual Consistory Investigator from Augusi
18, 1997 - July 23, 2001), and currently, OCA clergyman, under the umuphunﬂn uf I—I:a Hesrhmde
th'ﬂpﬂillan HERMAN, since MARCH 1, 2004, would like g all | -
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This complaint is being submitted to all the members of the OCA Holy Synod of Bishops. This complaint
is for the OCA Holy Synod of Bishops deliberation. Conerete, firm and immediate action by OCA is required
either before or during the All American Council (July 17-22, 2005).

OCA Holy Synod is requested to remove His Eminence eﬂnmhhlshup Mathaniel Popp from his duu::b a8 ROLEA

njlmghlﬂrﬂﬂ:h_r rﬂr AEIE ' l-_|| i I | i % BADUSE O DOWE = CIYY 10, QouRNLME sSTRRGarc 10 QISETITMMIRRTOrY
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A) Background

This complaint is in full compliance with all the Holy Scripture, the Canons of the Holy Orthodox
Church, the OCA Statute, the ROEA By-Laws, the OCA Holy Synod of Bishops 1994 Guidelines for
bringing to your attention allegations of sexual misconduct. The (OCA Holy Synod of Bishops statement
on sexual abuse provisions, issued during its Spring session of April 1- 4, 2002, and published in the
OCA newspaper April issue, 2002, and the Policies, Standards, and Frocedures of the Orthodox
Church in America on Sexual Mm:nndm:l: I[HIG pmmmm. regarding my status as a complainant
within a special case of § cover OSEXUA mite) Rev Fr , by one
(His Eminence Archbishop Hﬂtlmmel Pnpp nfth: HﬂEﬁL}, ni' tlu OCA Holy Synod of Bishops mElIlhtl!':!i.
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Fust of all, 1 am deeply saddened and disturbed by the fact that Archbishop Nathaniel Popp. of the Romanian
Orthodox Epm:n-pﬁle of Ammm covered up for more than 15 years a homosexual priest, and by his
.,_Hlnllup-_ £ l _,_ __I ‘I_._ ..li'l_ ‘_;II-I i =|1 Al 1L |!|:..""_., K & T E"'-‘h.-."' i._

Parish in

At June 28, 2000 meeting's "A SPECIAL RECOMMENDATION" was formulated and sent to the attention

of the ROEA Hierarch, His Eminence Nathaniel Popp, as mentioned above, which was never carried on as
prescribed by the Holy Scripture, the Canons of the Hely Orthodox Church, OCA Statute, the OCA Holy

synod of Bishops 1994 Guidelines for responding to sexual misconduct allegations, the OCA Holy Synod of
Bishops statement on sexual abuse provisions, issued ... duning its Spring session of April 1- 4, 2002, ..
published in the OCA newspaper Apnl issue, 2002, and the Policies, Standards, and procedures of the
Orthedox Church in Ameneca on Sexual Misconduct provisions,

Rev Fr . as many others afflicted by that sin of homosexuality, believed that he could handle
it on his own without ]i!iI'l]fEEEIEI-ﬂﬂI nﬁ:umﬂlmg .HE knew that he could not do it alone. He was divorced by
his presbytera use of b sexuality, as the file submitted to the ROEA Spiritual
Consistory demonstrates on this l]'l-EI;ﬁEI {Hls Emm:m:: Amhhmhﬁp Nathaniel may supply the entire file on
Rev Fr , which must be in the ROEA Archives).

I would like to point out that the following ROEA priests have knowledge about this case (that Rev Fr

was / still is a homosexual)l: V Rev Fr Laurence Lazar, V Rev Fr Dr Casian Fetea, V Rev
Fr Simion Pavel., Rev Fr Catalin Mitescu, Rev Fr Romey Rosco, Rev Fr Remus Bleahu, Rev Fr Remus
Grama. Rev Fr Anton Frunza and some others.

B) Complaint
By deceiving the foithful, and engaging in secretive and mianipulative behavior

The Orthodox Church needs hierarchs as leaders, able to carry on all the Holy Scripture, the Canons
of the Holy Orthodox Church, I}EA [ RGEA Constitution and Ha'—laﬂw&. ina H'nrd, miﬂlﬂnﬁ and

I}ﬂﬁﬂﬂlfﬂl"tl‘ltfﬂjthful. Y CONENE _=_= i vl I of I = ugl |J THOED (YRR L) RS Rl oyt w : ] l.II. 11 ' ]
.. g ounter to I . {0000 £ [ _| I!J-. A 4 '.:... |.__'i.|' |".|!'i I' W =l "-i‘: = ANl ,,!_-II _-l.-l.[ LN R l.'.“ '. "'_ |
deceitful tactics.

The OCA Statute and the Policies, Standards, and Procedures of the Orthodox {Jhuh in America on
Sexual Misconduct 2003, provisions, CANNOT and WILL NOT S JPERSEDE the Holy Scripture an
|-|'-,_4||.'| ] 1Ij. .jlll'll ﬁl llill.l..ll '-.l"l."fri Ir. i Ul I‘-i

and SODOMY, as reasons / charges for del’rﬁtliing a homosexual priest as per the file enclosed
herewiih.

However, in ROEA SOLIA = . _is mentioned that Rev Fr was release
from his « Parish, in . , effective July 1, 2001 with no further assignment at
this time ... without saving anvthing about his ministry within the church ... Why was Rev Fr
released without telling the people in ,  the truth?
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Furthermore, in ROEA SOLIA issue, . 15 stated that Rev Fr “was released
to Metropolitan HERMAN, of the Orthodox Church in America, effective 17 November, 2004. Under whose
emophorion was he ministering from July 1, 2001 until November 17, 2004 and WHY ... ?

The OCA web site still shows Rev Fr under the RO = Romanian i:.pﬁmmh: and not under
the "any OCA" (see the information from the OCA web site - on June 23, 2005 .
A . « Home Phone: , DMTice Phone:
, E-mail: lfF r }y Diocese: (MCA-RO).

Is he still under the omophorion of Archbishop Nathaniel 7

Tke file of Ir. wiy brouglit to justice by presbyfera on her behalf, and on behalf
af ker three children, waiting to see the justice served ax per: the Holy Scripture, the Canons af the Holy

Orthodax Church, the OCA Statute, the ROEA By-Laws, the OCA Holy Synod of Bishops 1994 Guidelines
for responding to sexual mivconduct allegations, the OCA Holy Synod of Bishops statereens on sexual
abuse provisions, issued ... during its Spring session of April I- 4, 2002, ... published in the OCA

mewspaper April Ssue, 2002, the OCA Statute and the Policies, Standards, and Procedures of the Orthodox

Church in America on Sexual Misconduct 2003, provisions.

All the reports and documented materials sabmitted to the ROEA Spiritual Consistory and now to the
OCA Holy Synod of Bishops and to the OCA Office for Review of Sexunal Misconduct Allegations
SHOULD BE CONSIDERED GROUNDS, REASONS, CHARGES, for defrocking a homosexusl

priest.
2) Abuse of power:
By the arbitrary way His Eminence shepherds the clerics (the case of Fr. Vasife Susan and many
athers)
His Eminence's actions against Fr. Susan, were clearly punitive, and simi
Y some Kom, ,l_,g- yrother clerey under the lormer Romanian (

ﬁﬁE:r more than a year, no alli:ga!mns. wers even preﬂrﬂmed” A Cise
Nas 1he podential 1O tear it Lo abric of the Roms guian Lrinodox iscopale Amenca (BOLEAS

At the same time, His Eminence engaged in a campaign of terror against any priest who may have the
courage to speak up. There's a long list of such cases.

By his handling of allegations of komosexuality within orthodox clergy
In the OCA newspaper April issue, 2002, it's stated:

—especially misconduct by certain clergy and others in positions of authority and frust. The Holy Synod
of Bishops of the Orthodox Church in Ameriea once again affirms the policy of the Orthodox Church

in America relating to the appropriate response to allegations of sexual misconduct as outlined in the
Guidelines for Initial Response to Allegations or Charges of Sexual Misconduct promulgated by the

Hl:l-l}r Synu-d of I:I:f: Urlhnﬂﬂ-:i Church in hmi!ntﬂ on Hil‘lﬂl 28, 1994, We lament the horrible sin of
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In additien fo restafing and reqfirming these guidelines, we glso geknowledee thar the r.Jm..a__.- Aurc
; [ ] L | .. 1 ] [ - - 1 | 1 { . .
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h:'_mnmi Furiher, the ﬂm'.l'ﬂ-liﬂ;t C#ur::lr in Amm:ﬂ will comply with the civil laws af the jurisdiction

in which any aliegation is made in regard to reporting any incident and cooperate in any subsequeni
investigation. The Orthodox Church in America, ax the Holy Church af Christ, will aiso reach out to the

victims and their families to provide for their spiritual well-being and healing, according to these
guidelines and pastoral concern,

Rev Fr removal from the priesthood did NOT come afier an "ecclesiastical court
deliberations" 1n June 28, 2000 in Jacksen, M, even though it was clearly stated. "that the situation in the
. Parish. in_ . .,m_mmm:ﬂmmﬂ_ﬂmughi. {Enﬂ ﬂm minutes of the RIDEA
Spiritual Consistory ). Furthermore, while this mat igation and discussed b |
Spiritual Consistory, Archbishop Mathanie! was coaching A Spl : ry Preside: '
Fr Catalin Mitescu, mf.lnmtmg hun; how the RUEA Splmual Cﬂnﬁlsfﬂrv r:ﬂﬂmmerldﬂlmn nmda. to be. Thr:
recommendation eve 1igh o 15ty _states that Fr ~was and still is a
priest, ... he was allowed 10 serve at the Holy Altar for one more year, following the REOA Spintual
M CCOMISTRHER -m rithout any canonical interdicion from the ROEA hiemrch, withoui & Ay LREMA

A Haly Svnod of Bishop:

i - d fa - SCaUS 1ese grave allegations Istrnngly believe that his
irmPnnﬂ:h]r., :m!h‘:nnnnm] i![' nnh—mlmaahml m:timm lmtl hlﬂil'."ltﬂ deep wounds on our beloved
Church. At the heart of these allegations yon have;

3.01. Page 8: 3.02. Page B; 3.03. Page 9; 3.04. Page 9; 4.02. (a) & (b) Page 10;

.01, Page 10; 5.02. Page 10; 5.03. Page 10; 5.04. Page 11; 5.05. Page 11, 5.06. Page 11:

7.01. (a) & (b) Page 12; 7.03. (a) & (b) Page 13;

8.01. (a), (b) & © Page 15; 8.03. (a), (b) & © Page 15, 16; 8.05. (b), (c), (d), () Page 17; 8.06. Page 15, 9.01.
(a) Page 18; 9.02. (a), © Page 19; 9.03. (a) Page 20; 9.04. (a) Page 21; 9.05. (a), (b) Page 21; 9.06. (a) Page
22,

10.01. (2) 2 - 9 Page 23, 24; 10.01. (b) Page 24; 10.02. (a) 1 - 4 Page 24; 10.03. (a) 1 - 3, 5 - 6 Page 25; 10.03.
(b) Page 26; 10.06. (a), (b) and (¢)1, 3,4, 5, 6, 7, Page 26, 27

All the above provisions have been [hgﬁnﬂ}r dismgnrdﬂl and violated by His Eminence f—"m:hbﬁshr.:r]::
Haﬂlamq:i Fu-]:r[! deceiving the OCA Holy Svnod of Bishops and acting contrary fo the OCA Pelicies.

_']'_ I Earas, dngd _" POCHT MY OF ITE l,..!‘.i;_.n_'..-"..-.' rh giEC T, ;I'.n .-.:u 1!.. g (N e ML LT ' fArPdasad § S/ EF RS -J P s
The OCA Holy Synod of Bishops should consider prompt action against the ROEA ruling hierarch. The
Rev Fr file enclosed hercwith is the proof on which the OCA Holy Synod of Bishops are

requésted to base their decision and action upon.
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MISCONDUCT which were violated [ ignored / not applied by His Eminence Archbishop Nathanis

canon 5, 26 and canon 51 of the Holy A];m:u-f;tles canon 14 of the 4th Ecumenical Council; canons 3, 6, 13,
21, 30 |:*.|I'Ihe Quinisext Council; canon 20 of Ancyra; Ist canon, of the 2nd Local Council of Neol aesarea;

canon 16 of Carthagina; canons 32 and 69 of 5t Basi] the Great; canon 4 of St Gregory of Nyssa; canon 3
& 9 of St Theophylus of Alexandria; canon 18 of St John of Constantinople; eanon 36 of 5t Nichephor the
Confessor; etle...

canon '-" & -ﬁ-! ﬂ-f St Hasll Ih-e GrEﬂt, CRANON H nf St John of Constantinople; and all canons from Adultery.

All the above provision have been flagrantly disregarded and violated by His Eminence Archbishop
MNathaniel Popp by intemtfionally and premeditatedly cover up of Rev Fr &Hu.al
Mizconduct "whu !-;-- e hasic dogma of the Orthodoy hurch bv entering into an illicit And

i ' deceiving the OCA Holy Synod of Emhnpsﬂwl-l{]hﬂua&awhﬂh: the
RCIE.»‘L Enngrm RD'EA Spmh.ml Consistory members, ROEA Parish in F

" x i - | = " = 2 - (=] =
= .| k4 'l. A wWio goes no J-‘ LA H'_ &L .'J PUEEES, BN SAROW S DDesty (o SRCLET RTELY ¥ AL

1 1 '" dogmas 0f the Urthodox | L "CHl SHOWD DE SUSDED jed and py a irial

sase refer o the affached materigls ({i1sted (i (He COVEr 1efier, and anacied 10 [y

v i SIS0 SECCIERY FeOuEst hat all the cases in which the B JEA ¢l EY_OF Lty Suliered Imjustice gng
Ip: rUsiipDs Qi _!' " _.!|._|_--_i " |i__:_'|.|i-. enure, (o gave t EE re=0pened ang 'I.'-.L-.' ﬂl:!_ll"ﬂ
qualified Spiritual Consistory Commission with solid cang lig oW led e and resolutl in solving such
issues. without agpy andne OTESSUre. manipulaiion. SCCTEe? -|i||| b ATEREAS

I would like to say that within the last 15 years and even more, th: ROEA ruling hierarch His Eminence
Archbishop Nathaniel Popp, did enough to prove his culpability in any court (including ecclesinstical
court = Holy Synod), and that "the peace ufl:!m t[erlm and liur members of the RDEA. tus been broken
in many ways over that period of time, § NN { 1t & sacrific




As many as in the past were pnjustly sacrificed one way or the other by His Eminence Archhishop
Mathaniel's poor judgment, cover ups, manipulations, intrigues, discrimination, abuse of power, breach and
violation of the Holy Scripfure; the Canons of the Holy Orthodox Church, ROEA Constitution and By

= Laws, OC A Statute and the Fﬂlll':lﬂ-. Eﬂndarl;lia... mll:'l medum of the Orthodox Church in America

nnﬂemnlhlmmndudpm#iﬂinuﬁ powadavs waiting for 4 justice that is going to be served on thei
behalf 10 His Eminer Archbishop MNathamel, by the OCA Holy Svonod of Bishops, ip a very sincere and

The OCA Holy Synod of Bishops is I’ﬂﬁ[l-nllﬂiilllﬂ' for thc good order 'ﬁrlthin ttu:-: Orthedox Church in
America of which ROEA is a part, and ji shoulg a sing itself as a Church body.

| iruly believe that the AUTHORLL? he OO A Holy Syvnod of Bishops MUST be recognized by thos

Thus, the OCA Holv Synod of Bishops needs to respond promptly aﬂ'tr mnwing tlm mﬂttﬂﬂ] and 1s
ﬂpﬂﬂiﬂd to act and administer ],u;mm to those in need, and fp g |

0 Crrtfiogdionr Ol PO Jrid e O ICIES, SETRAards, angd procedures of e Uriitodox Caurcit i America or

By addressing 10 vou all this complaint, | am showing you all, the great respect 1 have for all the

Amnrh.-nn lﬂ}erhea gwn to us as citizens of this great democratic country. On the other hand, | am
. : provisions of the Holy Scripture; of the Orthodox Church Holy

'I':-II!II]III.,. nf th=e ﬂﬂhﬂtﬂhﬂﬂ* of Hﬂ]:.h Constitution and By - Laws; of the Policies, Standards, and
procedures of the Orthodox Church in America on Sexuzl Misconduct; of the dignity of the Holy
Orthodox Priesthood; and above all the truth that will make us free.

Anyone interested in finding out, read and post ... about this sensitive subject can go ... www, pokrov.org,

Also info can be found on ... www.orthodoxnews.com ... Volume 7, # 20 / May 15, 2005 and Volume 7, #
22, May 31, 2005,
Yours in the Mereciful Christ,

LTy 00 Fern

Rev Fr Vasile Susan
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His Eminence during the last 15+ years has consistently and deliberately violated
the following provisions:

¢ Holy Seripture provisions

Created to know God's divinity and power through creation, human beings have refused to
acknowledge God, to honor and thank Him, and to obey his divine teachings. Through their rebellion
"they became futile in their thinking and their senseless hearts were darkened"” (Romans 1:21)
Therefore, as the apostle Paul continues to teach, "God gave them up in the lusty of their hearts
to impurity, to the diskonoring of their bodies among therelves, .. their women exchanged natural
relations for unnatural, and the men likewise gave up natural relations with women and were
consumed with passion for one another, men committing shameless acts with men and receiving
in their own persons the due penalty for their error” (Romans 1:26-17)

Homosexual acts, like adulterous and incestuous behavior, are condemned in the law of Moses.
Those who do these things, both men and women, are, according to God's law of the old
covenant, to be put to death (] rus 18:6-23:20;10-21)

According to the apostle Paul, these engaging

."-'.._-'_.Hr- HECVES, JNE PrECEY, Gl il il i _.I:-.I.:l'.-:i"l'- I d e, will no; e e ATMEH T
heaven, Christians come from all these categories of evil doers who have, voluntarily and
involuntarily, been caught up in the sin of the world. They are those who through their personal
repentance and faith in Christ, their baptism and chrismation, and their participation in Holy
Communion, have been "washed...sanclified...and made righteouy in the name of the Lord Jexus

and in the Spirit of our God” (1 Corinthians 6:3-11;
b - the Canons of the Holy Orthodex Church provisions,

TR OFf
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canon 5, 26 and canon 51 of the Holy Apostles; canon 14 of the 4th Ecumenical Council; canons
3, 6, 13, 21, 30 of the Quinisext Council; eanon 20 of Ancyra; 1st canon, of the 2nd Local Council
of NeoCaesarea: canon 16 of Carthagina; canons 32 and 69 of St Basil the Great; canon 4 of 5t
Gregory of Nyssa; canon 3 & 9 of St Theophylus of Alexandria; eanon 18 of 5t ] ohn of
Constantinople; canen 36 of 5t Nichephor the Confessor; etc...

SNodory 8 Saiciioned oy e Jorowing Cartons
canon 7 & 62 of St Basil the Great: canon 29 of 5t John of Constantinople; and all canons from
Aduliery, and many more canons’ provisions.

¢ = the basic dogma o1 1he Irthodox Churct ] rovisionss by allowing Ke | epter into
AUCIL § ey i C LA LGS 1 | SO IMADNY I mrrnp&ﬁudﬂfﬂmalnngtrlhtn 12 YCaTS,
probably up to nowadsys. He violated his priesthood and marriage commitments by commiting
not only adultery, but sodomy, not demonstrating any remorse, nor repentance for any of his
actions towards his presbytera, his family, and Your Eminence as his hierarch.

ART XV
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ART 1 - The OCA’s doctrine, discipline, and worship are those of the One, Holy, Catholic, and
Apostolic Church as taught by the Holy Scriptures, Holy Tradition, the Ecumenical and
Provincial Councils, and the Holy Fathers. The Orthodox Church in America is referred to in
this Statute as ""the Church."

ART ¥ - The Diocese
Section 4 The Diocesan Bishop

a) Shall expound Orthodox Faith and morals and guide his flock in accordance with the
teachings of the Church, and will issue pastoral letters to the clergy and laity;

ART X - The Parish
Section § FParishioners

a) No one can be a member of the parish if he openly betrays the teaching of the Orthodox
C!]Hl‘ﬂh AT I e |eads # " 1 CLS I B Imanner Cond e e o Hal ll|-'i, ADDGS A& COTLERA LI

I 1 I‘L_-- |I|. x CARHCE B8 R LSRR ENY 'J-_‘_ ' ! =, I i = I.|-.H-II.|" J SEL U RS U R L BLLLCE N RO LS

provisions. enclosed herewith (see -c TE?ET below).

The HOLY SYNOD of the ORTHODOX CHURCH IN AMERICA,
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"In light of current media reports involving sexual abuse, the hierarchs felt the need and duty
to reaffirm Ihdr pu-litinn, s m:tﬂll;f stated in 1"19 " at:mrdmg to the "-far}r Rev. Jﬂhn Maluﬂmk

The 1994 guidelines offer detailed procedures for making an initial response to allegations and charges
of sexual misconduct. The full text of the 1994 guidelines appears below,

|. Take m'.iuml'r all allegations or charges of umn] misconduct, Iwﬂm&&f_ﬂ{mﬂﬂﬂﬂmﬂ

AeESIFRIE ORE OF MOre Deryorns oS JCdINee rm clipators [o ge

m.fﬁm.ﬁdm:;, and E,I‘u: services of Legal Counsel will be madwe H'h'ﬂ]lﬂhll: as LIF.}'I.I:!‘IZEIEI‘IWE m,a:r ru:;qmm-

ch wirker, or Courch m£mos
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Hﬂ]ﬂiﬂ, mt!l:r than any sp-f:r.:lfc persomn, parlsh or diocese, is exposed to liability.
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3. At this point, if deemed necessary the Metropolitan will appoint a trained investigator to the case.
Page 2
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,Hﬂ,lﬂ;m, The mvesﬂgamr‘s {Il.':!lﬂﬂ will be to: g

18 comprehensive witien report addressed to the Metropolitan and the ih—- eean bhishop:
ﬂmﬂ 4 SETVE 85 .-u s0r to the M el DO RTRTT ANA TNE QIOCESAT BsRoD i1 recard to 19sues SuIme rir
4. Ne invest bl WAl (REIECRET] AR T = i|.1; R R LG T ds Sl R Eis DR s ] DH 1O Bhe persond =

- s Of charges. This should include permission to appreach the accused, if the
au:-:md 15 nm :mt aware of the allegations or charges being made.

5. After reviewing the written allegations with legal counsel, the Office of the Metropaolitan and
the diocesan bishop shall determine whether to proceed with steps 6, 7, 8, and 9, and whether the
refevant insurance carrier should be notified. If the complaint involves specifically criminal activities,
then the police must be notified. Patricularly strict regulations exist conceming the reporting of
incidents involving children and other vulnerable people.

Reducing the risk of child sexual abuse: Guidlines for Parishes

IEIfﬂﬂmﬁuﬂtﬂim&m\fﬁtigﬂm{mflﬂwﬂﬂpﬁﬂﬂhﬂiﬂﬂﬂﬂsﬁdmﬂnﬂmﬂhﬂ'ml]xrﬂ-nnEl.wacn:
nft]zm&musahmwhmhhawbﬂmmad: 'he dioces £

nelr auia Bl WITDOUE STUSE RO bk EROINE \invesiiganen o1 e mais ] J FRMICuiarn
l._lllqlh PSR ST EROVWE W RCT IE S DRERTET LiF K ! LJ 'L w=iil o L BiRuliet b
sk b will recommend that the accused seek S BT S UVERTHON | .. e COTINSE] NOL BIS0CIALEL
with the parish. llocese, or territorial | B ' E iWa=liliiass |
' LRe B g_qi . |.I'! .;]: '_ . fuil ;_ 1? il e =:|15ﬂ'r =il I '|jh{g|" I. 11 k=11 '.'-.'if_

7. The diocesan bishop will then contact the alleged victim([s] and their family[ies]. He will make
pastoral resources available to them through people not involved in the investigation. This step is a
pastoral, rather than investigative, initiative,

8. If an arrest or formal charge has been made, the diocesan bishop will, in consultation with the Office
of the Metropolitan, the investigator, and legal counsel, promptly prepare and have read to the parish
familv a written statement informing them that this arrest or charge has occurred and that the person
charged has been relieved of their duties until the investigation has been completed. Keep a copy of
this written statement. Say no more about the alleged incident at that time. The parish will need to be
led through a process of healing, but only once the ouicome of the investigation is known.

9, Once the above steps have been completed the investigator will proceed with his'her formal
investigation into the matter in the manner in which he/she has been trained, The investigator's
report will be reviewed by the Office of the Metropolitan, the diocesan bishop, and legal counsel
to determine what additional action (if any) should be taken.

Note: Do not be tempted to do more than what is specified above, such as take sides or extend
financial assistance to one or another of the parties, even if at the time pastoral concerns seem to
indicate otherwise, The above guidelines are designed to keep the Church involved, but not entangled
or enmeshed, in situations involving sexual misconduct. Such an approach will allow for a fair
investigation, meet the immediate pastoral needs of those involved, and prepare the ground for
long-term healing and eveniual closure.

Page 3
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AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT OF THE HOLY SYNOD OF BISHOPS OF THE ORTHODOX
CHURCH IN AMERICA APPROYED FOR DISTRIBUTION, MARCH 31, 1994

o = ey A |-I1 a j-lrl 3l 1SN statement on sexual ; DUSE DI .I I|.",_ .".I-:-I g3 dunﬂg]lhspnng
sesgion of M 5 ltlﬂlt OCA newspaper April issue, 2002 ... enclosed herewith (see
the TEXT below).

April 4, 2002

(A Chancery Syossel, New York

In recens weeks the news media kave daily reported the sexual abuse of children, especially
misconduct by certain clergy and {ll'#m in pﬂsﬂmnr af q:l!m'kﬂmy and trust. I'he Holy Synod of

1E '||.|:|h||

I.'Il-! b |'_.|_Fll_¢ll_lﬂl g™ I..||.|I- 4|1.I- i

' l=|1|||.: | |n_ oy

IILL]I-!_ (ol e AL RA ] _I".-.F"l-._'ll R __-|u-i-.'nl_|ll'l|:|_-.'_

choin America relating 1o the ¢

putineo in SNC Lrult s Jor Initial Response 1o A ations or Charges of Sexual Misconduct
yromuleated by the Holy Svnod of the Orthodox Church .- .ill'i—,'l'..': om March 28, 1994, We
HELCE _|__" |_= -lll'.l_ -.1;1 O SO R ‘-ll.'-'-.- Nk e % AT il w1 ] LN |l pC [l ETRIE 1L

n addivion te restating and reaffirming these guidelines. we alse acknowledge that the G _J‘U [,
church in America. ifs dioceses, insfifufions, and 4' FESAIES grg girecied o respond prompiiy amd
: .".-.ﬂ..__-l rdance wi } PRLESE LrHEC '. :.i:ru o gny allepations of sexual gbuse when a reayonabl

£% 4 med F:wﬂl.gr, the ﬂﬂﬁﬂd‘ﬂt Chaurch in America will
Em'{l'nﬂﬂﬁthﬂnhﬂ'fnmqfﬂ”wﬁjmnm which any allegaiion is made in regard to reporfing
any incidernt and cooperate in any subsequent investigation. The Orthodox Church in America, as
the Holy Church of Christ, will alse reack out to the victims and their families to provide for their
spiritual well-being and healing, according to these guidelines and pastoral concern.

h - the Policies, Standards, and Procedures of the Orthodox Church in America on Sexual Misconduct
provisions,
3.01. Page 8; 3,02, Page B, 3.0} Pagc9; 3.04. Page 9,

4.02. (a) & (b) Page 10;

7.01. (a) & (b) Page 12; 7.03. (a) & (b) Page 13;

8.01. (a), (b) & © Page 15; 8.03, (a), (b) & (¢) Page 15, 16; 8.05. (b), (¢), (d), (¢) Page 17; 8.06. Page
1§;

9.01. (a) Page 18; 9.02. (a), © Page 19; 9.03. (a) Page 20; 9.04. (a) Page 21; 9.05. (a), (b) Page 21;
92.06. (a) Page 22,

10.01. (a) 2 - 9 Page 23, 24; 10.01. (b) Page 24; 10.02. (a) 1 - 4 Page 24; 10.03. (a) 1 - 3, 5-6 Page
25: 10.03. (b) Page 26; 10.06. (a), (b) and (c) 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, Page 26, 17,

These charges, which can be fully substantiated, are sufficient in scope and
magnitude to warrant the dismissal of Archbishop Nathaniel as head of the
ROEA. It is in the interest of the Orthodox Church as a whole, and in the
interest of the OCA and in the interest of the ROEA that these allegations of
abuse by a hierarch are addressed in a timely and transparent manner.

Page 4
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THE ORTHODOX CHURCH IN AMERICA
THE ROMANIAN ORTHODOX EPISCOPATE OF AMERICA

all ——

2 Most Reverend NATHANIEL Popps Archblshop

Parish Council President
Pansh

May 9, 2001

Christ 15 nsen!

With this letter, we are informing you that we are releasing the Reverend Father B
from the Office of Parish Priest of the ' - Romanian Orthodox Parish,
by July 1, 2001,

-ather has served the parish over the past twenty years, He has given his talents, time and
heart to serve the faithful of Parish. During this period he has effected much; he
has served in various capacities on the local and national levels of the Church. We are truly grateful
for his service to our Lord and His Holy Church.

After having given due respect to Fr. pastorate, we have determined that it would be
beneficial to him and to the parish for us to release him from his duties.

Although this letter may seem to have come without much expectation, we have been in contact with
Father B and indicated to him some menths ago of our intention.

Our office will be in contact with you as to how to fulfill the procedure in the event of a vacancy in
the office of panish priest.

It is a tradition in the Episcopate that a parish host a farewell event for the priest leaving the office
of Parish Priest and we are certain that this would be the same intention for the
Parish.

With blessings and all good wishes,

+ .tlatha:niel, Archbishop
i
- Halling Address: P.0. BOX 309 * GRASS LAKE, MICHIGAN 49240-0100 « USA

Delivery Address: 3535 QREY TOWER RQAD - JACK3ON, MICHIGAN Ll'ililill-'fit‘llil « LS A
Chancery Office: (317) 52Z-4800 - Department ufFIn-n:.-.:_ (SET) EI-I-::E*!'EI-
Department of Publications: (517) 532-3656 * Romanmian Secrefary: l:-"ll'-"Jni-l'"ﬁ!'jl
Fax machine (317)522-5607 - E-mall rocesoliagiacl.com + Web siter  huipliwww. ro&l.org
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THE ORTHODOX CHURCH IN AMERICA
THE ROMANIAN ORTHODOX EPISCOPATE OF AMERICA

The Most Reverend NATHANIEL Papp, Archbishop
The Right Reverend IRinEU Duvlea, Auxiliary Bishop

Reverend Father Vasile Susan
4225 N Central Avenue
Chicago, lilinpis 60634-1800

January 22, 2004

Release fiom the rnks of the clermy: ROEA
Father Susan:

=

[ am certain that, in reviewing your actions and words over the past fow years, you will confess that indeed, your heart has
bien elsewhere, Whatever protest you make wath vour mouth, your actions have shown otherwise.

Refernng to the By-Laws nlnfﬂm Romanian Orthodox Episcopate of America, Article I, Section 3, (a), we herewith remove
you from the Office of Parish Priest of the Falling Asleep of the Ever- Virgin Mary, Chicago, [llinois, effective March 1,
2004,  “The Bishop shall also have the authority to Appoint, Transfer and Remove Parish Priests... "

Refernng to the By-Laws of the Romanian Orthodox Episcopate of America, Article [V, Section 2, (e), we herewith release
vou Emm the ranks of the clergy of the Romanian Orthodox Episcopate of America, effective March 1, 2004,

*... The Episcopate Council hax the following authority and powers: To receive petitions of Clergy, Priesis and Deacons, and
Parishes wishing to come under the spirituol operational and justificanive jurisdiction of the Episcopale, subject fo the
ratification by the Episcopate Congresy.

Although the Episcopats Council did receive your petition to come under our jurisdiction, you were not accepted through an
Epizcopate Conpress, IHm Im:'l.rmg further need of your ministry within the Episcopate, we release vou as of March 1, 2004,
You are released to His Beatitude, Metropolitan Herman, as is the procedure in the Orthodox Church in America,

I shall indicate to His Eminence, Archbishop Nicolae (Condrea) that | am releasing you,

In preparation for your departure, we request that, together with at least twe members of the Pasish Council, you make an

inventory of the parish goods and send us three sipned copies for the Chancery Office to seal and return 1o the appropriats
persons.

'Ihﬂ tnm.ml Parish Assembly will be chaired by the Dean, Very Reverend Simion Pavel at a date convenient o him and the
parish,

With blessings and all good wishes,

+Nathamel, Archbishop

¢. Dean Pavel | et
Council officers: 1. Kisereu, E. Tlioviciu, M, Istvan, J. Stanitz

Mailing: PO Box 309, Grass Lake, Michigan 49240-0309 Shippimg: 2515 Grey Tower Road, Jackson, Michigan 49201-9120
Chancery Office: 5175224800 Department of Finance: 517.532 1508 Department of Publications: $]7.572 3656
Facsimile: 5175725907  Emall: roeasolis@aolcom  Website: hitp:iwww.roea.org
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TO: §TTIToeae F.3

THE ORTHODOX CHURCH IN AMERICA
THE ROMANIAN ORTHODOX EFISCOPATE OF AMERICA

The Most Reverend Dir. NATHANIEL Popp, Archbishop
The Right Reverend IRINEU Duviea, Auxiliary Bishop

June 01, 2005

Chrnt is risen!

Father

attention and of which you were informed by and in the presence of the Sparitual Enﬂllur?rnfﬂrl;
Romanian Orthodox Episcopate of America at its meeting on May lT,iﬂﬂS,ull:n-!ﬁm-u,m
of L and from all priestly activities, effective a8 of June 01,

mwﬂﬁmmmmﬂﬂmm-imummm
to contimse their administration of the parish nesds. f;:h

—
|
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£ the Lord {ﬁi;E;ﬁb

have called you in righfeousnass.

and wiil hold your hand V. Rev. Richard J. Grabowski
@il IJ:-'-I?-IF-A“I' | (LT P Renyaniaiy Ciiland o Esivcopiiy of A e it 5
\eaoly 426
53]‘ t:l-ll. Kol "-l-"!' LN II-'h-j.|l|'|,‘nl f"_ﬁnh f Uy
PRone ENI0 T Ky
J F [ ] EI
His Eminence Archbihop HATHANIEL anuscy; 30, 200

Romanlan Orthodox of America
Grase Lake, Miohigan

Tour Eminences,

I am writing this letter te ¥ou; im the epirit of love and brotherhood,
that wa share in the sama priesthood of the Orthodex Churech, together with all
brother prissts. May I alao sd, that it i»s alse the long friendship that we had

Cver moreé than 35 years since I have Enown you { from the Vatra, through Hermirage
and inte hierarhal activitiesD that glves me the wish to write.

I want you to know that there is no disrespect, In my thinking, 88 T write,
It 18 just a friendly reminder and concern of mine, for the puseible damage thatr is,

or maybe done to Your Ewinence as a person, as an avchbishop and to our Eplscopate,
which we have tried to keep above any and all unneceasary criticism.

You know that, through the Yeare, we have had several arguments and d{fferent
views in many aspects of "LIFE IN THE EPISCOPATE". Some po back 20 or morY YeArs.

By the GRACE OF GOD, we wore ablas to malntain & much treasured tespect. love and
friendahlp, regardiess of what happened,

NOW, 1 am in & situntion whare By Consclence prompis me to write my surprize
to eome of the latest development.

1. T wak informed, lataly, that at & recent vedding of & relative of Preotensn
« which took place in the Romanian Byzantine Catholic Chureh in

L of v had been asked by the family, to sing the responses at the
Holy Matrimony covemony, where Father G from HAEF Eolng to serve
The information glven to me mald that L had bean told by Your Eminence not
to eing ;, A Father rerves,; but thet he could sing, If snother priest seTves.
I was told that the case was salved, vy way of Preoctemss veoming and
the sang with 3-4 pivls at the vadding. I do not want to ask the parties involve,
about what happened EXACTLY, but would certainly 1lke to know, from Your Eminence,

If thls 1s what happened. If it 4d1id, it can not be changed. Put, it has caused a lot
of questions, in the area. When T was amked about 1t, T rofused to comment, but I
wonder if 1t wam done that way. TIs the cnss FARED on religiovs or canvnical reasons,
or wae it bamed on feelings aboul and toward Father G .

¥

&v Aleo; in the last B=10 days, I recolvad phone calls from several Brothers
priests As well ms from some lay pecple; concerning a letter dated Janusry, 22, 2004
from Your Eminence, addressed to Father Vanila SUSAN , in Chicago, telling him that
ha is released from the office of parish priest at St, Mery Church, as of Maroh,1,
2006 nnd also rraleased from the tanks of the elergy of our Episcopate, on the same
date. Both actions of rolense are veceiving STRENGTH,; by quoting srticles of the
BY=LAWS,; whieh wa are aso willing and proud to sustaln, if mnd when something that
we dom't 1lke is happening.

-
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From Fr. Richard Grabowsk]

To Archbishop NATHANT -
HWarren, Ohio Page ? nep EL - HOEA

I do mot guestlon ypur authority in meking this decision, but 1 am surprized
AL the woy ir was handled: I don't know the dotails thar led to this catastrophic

evant. T consider it CATASTROPHIC, because, thls pridest, who waswelcomed in our
Eplacopate; and good enough to serve For more than 10 years, ia now pushed out,

l1ike " YOU EICK QUT A DOG ", in shoprt terms, in the middle of the winter. I wonder,
if you have consulted some of your Eplscopate Councll members, the Auxiliary Bishop
and/or the Eplecopate legal advisers, I REMEMBER, that I wae present on January, 17,
1993, in the middle of the winter, in Chicago, when you officiated ar the Installatd.
of Father SUSAN at S5t. Hary*s Churc. Theres was no question of him beeing accepted

of not, BY THE CONGRESS, there wae no queation of "PRODATIONARY PERIOD " { 1ike

Wa have now, un the later yoars), but éveryithing was in order and it wam so nico

for all of us there., And, we drove, after thac, all night to Harrisburg, PA for

the funeral service of Father D « I HONDER; how and why thinges went the
HEONE waYy.

- You state that Fr. Susan's potdtion of mceeptance in the Epiecopate,was ROCEp-
ted at the Eplscopate Council, but ne Was never accepted by the Eplscopate Congress,
WHY ¥ Wes his petition not forwarded ot presented to the Congress, out of neglicenca’
Hag thére any reason 7 Why was he kept 80 many years in office, without Congress

spproval 7 AN THEN, let us considay this 1 If he was not Accepted, how can he Le
released to Metropolitean Hersan of O.C.A., 7

And tHEn, to top 1t off. that Your Eplnence wiill indicate to Archbishop NICOLAE
{ from the SOV-ROm Episcopate) that your ere relessing Father SUSAN. Is there a apeci
Teason for that 7 flas ARchblahop NICOLAE ssked for Fr. Susan'e release, 3o that he
could join his jurisdiction T Or, has Father SUSAN indicated that he would 1ike to
Join that archdioces of ARchbishop Nicolag 7

There are so many guestions in my mind as well as in the minds of other priests
of our Eplsoopate, that are looking for answers, for a reason 6T more to the lerter
and why Fr. Susan ‘s minlstry is no longer needed,

And permit, Your Ewmonence, to tell you that & numbers of our prieastse, feel
that there lo some "Ductstorisl abuse® in the releasing rpecess that happenad
with Fathar B y FLs B and now, Fr. SUSAN. This ¢ considered
& new pattern and the priest who oalled me are concerned ; In this vay, a dangerous
precedent will be established and that a breaking up of our Eplecopate is coming.
Somn are conaldering personal protests, otheéra nre worrled mbout possible lawsults
{rom the part of Father SUSAN. Anyone who is not a ™ YES HAN" feels threatened and
in danger of belng released. Do we want to 1ive in FEAR 7

I know thet it w{11 be hardy for Your Eminesnce T0 Changed the HELEAEING decision
BUT, maybe AN EXTENSION, an investigation in the past and a more FORGIVING attlitude
could be stearted. S00N, we will have FORCIVENESS SUNDAY. T hope and pray that we
can forgive each other. I extend my sincere love and respect toe Your Faminence,
and, aeking for Your Blessing, I remain, YOUR DEVOTED HELFER,

Farter refan™ 3 gﬂwj”*

Very Rev. Whebhard J. Grabowskl ( RETRFADED, not Retired)
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